

SC 716/2019
STATE Vs. SMT.RAKESH DEVI
FIR NO. 550/2017
PS S.P. Badli

01.12.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is absent.

Sh. Dharamraj Ohlan, Id. Counsel for complainant.

Sh. Risipal Singh, Id. Counsel for complainant,
through VC and Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Id. Counsel for
accused persons physically present in court.

On oral request of Id. Counsel for accused, she is
exempted from her personal appearance for today only and
directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

ORDER ON CHARGE

I have heard the arguments on the point of charge
from Ld. Counsels for the parties and Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

It is argued by Id. Counsel for accused that in the
CCTV footage, no such incident has ever happened and infact it
was the complainant, who gave beatings to the accused and her
family members.

It is argued by Ld. Addl. PP for the State assisted by
Id. Counsel for the complanant that there are sufficient material
available on record against the accused.

The present charge sheet has been filed against the
accused under Section 323/341/34 IPC. There are specific
allegation of restraining the way of the complainant by accused
Rakesh Devi and her husband Rajender, who according to the

contd... 2/-

charge sheet has already expired. The allegations of hitting the complainant with Axe is against the husband of accused. Allegations of extension of threats have also been made against the husband of the accused, who has already expired (as stated above).

In view of the abovesaid discussion and after having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C., MLC, and other material documents available on the record, *a prima facie case under Section 341 IPC is made out against* accused Rakesh Devi, however, she is discharged for the offence under Section 323 IPC.

Since, the accused has not appeared today, matter stands discharged for framing of formal charge.

Put up for framing of formal charge on **19.02.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
01.12.2025